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Docket Number:  21/10421 Appellant: Brian Salazar, 3730 NW 117th Avenue, 
Polk City, IA 50226 (Property Owner) 

 

Appeal:  The appellant requests a Variance to allow a proposed accessory building to be located 
in front of the principal dwelling at a front yard setback of approximately 20 feet, and also a 
Variance to the allow the building to be located at a side and rear yard setback of less than the 
required ten (10) feet.  
      
Background 
The subject property is located at 3730 NW 117th Avenue, Polk City, and is legally described as 
LOTS 1 THRU 11 VAC BLK 5 TOWN OF CROCKER, being located within Section 5, Township 80 
North, Range 24 West of the 5th P.M. (Crocker Township). The property is approximately 1.10 
acres in size and zoned “AG” Agricultural District. The subject property is located within the 
unincorporated village of Crocker, which was platted in 1880, and located approximately one-
half (½) mile southwest of the intersection of NW 118th Avenue and NW 44th Street. Crocker is 
approximately three-quarters (¾) of a mile east of the corporate limits of Polk City, and 
approximately one and one-half miles (1½) west of the corporate limits of Ankeny. Surrounding 
properties within Crocker to the north and west are also zoned “AG” Agricultural District and 
contain existing single-family residences. Further surrounding properties, including those south 
and east of the subject property, are zoned agricultural and in row crop production. See 
Attachment A for a vicinity map of the subject property and surrounding area. 
 
The subject property contains an existing single-family residence and attached garage originally 
constructed in 1868 according to County records. There is also a detached accessory structure 
located directly south of the residence. The subject property is a corner lot with frontage to the 
north along NW 117th Avenue as well as frontage to the west along NW 37th Street. The property 
is triangular in shape with the western front property line following the southeasterly angle of 
NW 37th Street. The lot width is approximately 220 feet at the widest point along the northern 
property line, and tapers to between 50 and 60 feet at the southern property line.  
 
In researching the surrounding area, past variances have been approved by the Board of 
Adjustment for properties within Crocker. The majority of these cases were also supported by 
staff due to the undersized configuration and/or multiple street frontages of these properties. In 
May of 2018 a side yard setback variance was approved for an attached deck at 3725 NW 117th 
Avenue. In January of 2011 multiple front yard setback variances were approved for an attached 
garage and covered walkway addition located at 3734 NW 117th Place. In October of 2011 
another front yard setback variance was granted for the property at 3734 NW 117th Place 
allowing a previously constructed accessory structure to remain located in front of the residence. 
In October of 1996 an area coverage variance and front yard setback variance were approved for 
an accessory building at 3753 NW 117th Avenue.  
 
Summary of Request 
The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 4: Use Regulations, Division 6: Accessory Regulations, 
Section 1.J stipulates that an accessory structure may not be located in front of the principal 
building unless the accessory structure: (1) Is setback a minimum of 100 feet from front property 
lines; and (2) There is a maximum separation distance between the principal building and 
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accessory structure of 150 feet. Additionally, the Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 4, Division 
6, Section 1.G(2) requires that accessory buildings with a gross floor area greater than 720 square 
feet shall be located at least ten (10) feet from side and rear property lines. The appellant is 
proposing to construct a 32’ x 60’ (1,920 square feet) accessory pole barn in the southeast corner 
of the subject property, being located in front of the principal dwelling at a front yard setback of 
approximately 20 feet from the western, front property line. The location meets the second 
criteria being approximately 145 feet from the dwelling. However, the existing residence is 
setback less than 100 feet from the front property line, and therefore the first criteria requiring 
a minimum 100-foot setback for accessory structures within the front yard cannot be met 
without requesting a variance. Additionally, the proposed building location would observe 
setbacks of approximately three (3) feet each from the southern, side property line and the 
eastern, rear property line. The submitted application and site plan for this appeal can be found 
as Attachment B.  
 
Staff mailed out ten (10) notices regarding this request, including the date and time of the public 
hearing, to surrounding property owners within the 250-foot notification boundary. To-date staff 
has received three (3) responses in support, and zero (0) responses in opposition, of this Appeal.  
 
Natural Resources 
The site topography is flat with little to no change in elevation. The site contains a few mature 
trees along the western front property line. The property is located outside any floodplain areas 
and contains no other environmental hazards or features.  
 
Roads & Utilities  
The property is a corner lot having frontage to the north along NW 117th Avenue as well as 
frontage to the west along NW 37th Street. NW 117th Avenue is unimproved and terminates in a 
dead-end at the eastern boundary of the subject property and adjacent lots. NW 117th Avenue 
effectively serves as a shared driveway access for the three (3) properties adjacent to the north. 
While the subject property is addressed from NW 117th Avenue, its primary frontage and access 
is located to the west along NW 37th Street. NW 37th Street is a gravel surfaced local roadway 
maintained by Polk County, which provides access to Crocker extending north from NW 118th 
Avenue and south to NW 110th Avenue. 
 
There is also a platted parcel located adjacent to the east of the property, known as Gibbon 
Street, which was created with the original plat of Crocker in 1880. The parcel is approximately 
70 feet wide, and extends along the eastern boundary of Crocker north from NW 118th Avenue 
south to where it intersects with NW 37th Street. The original intent was for this parcel was for 
an additional roadway. However, no roadway was constructed and the parcel remains 
unimproved. Current or past title to this parcel is also unclear. There may be an opportunity in 
the future for Polk County to work through a vacation process to abandoned any interest in this 
parcel and transfer ownership to the adjacent properties to the west. Given these circumstances, 
and the likelihood that no public roadway will ever be constructed within this parcel, Polk County 
currently considers the eastern property line of the subject property adjacent to the Gibbon 
Street parcel as a rear property line, not a front property line. The same interpretation would 
apply moving forward for properties to the north, which are also adjacent to the Gibbon Street 
parcel, with their adjacent property lines considered side or rear yards, not front yards.  
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Public water is provided by Des Moines Water Works. There is an existing three-inch (3”) water 
main located along NW 37th Street and NW 117th Avenue. Wastewater treatment for the subject 
property is provided by a private onsite septic system. Staff could not locate a drawing or layout 
of the system within our permit records for the property. However, the appellant communicated 
that the system is located in the rear yard directly east of the dwelling. A minimum separation of 
ten (10) feet is required between structures and any portion of the septic system. The proposed 
accessory building location would be adequately separated from the existing system. 
 
Recommendation 
 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. 
1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only 

to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the 
same zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on 
the property?       

 Yes. The subject property is a corner lot with two (2) front yards and corresponding 
setbacks. The property is also uniquely shaped as a triangular lot with narrowing 
lot width/depth moving from north to south. Additionally, the location of the 
existing residence was originally established in 1868 and contains a legal, 
nonconforming front setback from the north property line, and the existing septic 
system utilizes the majority of the rear yard area. Together these unique 
conditions effectively prohibit the placement of an additional accessory structure 
on the property in a conforming location, but for the granting of a variance. 

 
2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed 

by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can 
permit uses that are prohibited in a district)  

  Yes.  A residential accessory structure is a permitted use on the property.  
 
3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance 

and the public interest?  
Yes.   The proposed accessory building location is in the southern portion of the subject 

property, being located furthest away from adjacent residences to the north and 
northwest. The proposed 20-foot setback from the property line adjacent to NW 
37th Street ensures adequate separation from the adjacent public roadway. 
Additionally, the Polk County Board of Adjustment has approved several 
residential setback variances for other properties within Crocker over the years, 
including multiple variances permitting accessory structures in front of the 
principal residence. Approval of this request would be in harmony with the nature 
of the neighborhood and consistent with similarly approved requests for nearby 
properties. 

 
4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the 

applicant? 
 Yes. The configuration of the property and location of the existing residence are unique 

and limiting factors, and were not created by the appellant.  
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5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 
8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance? 

  Yes. The appellant is required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk County 
Zoning Ordinance. No environmental areas will be impacted by this proposal.   

 
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. Since items 1-5 
were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested variance, with 
the following condition: 
 

1. Due to uncertainty regarding the precise location of the subject property pins and 
boundaries, and staff’s assistance with drafting the appellant’s site plan drawing for this 
request, the appellant shall hire a licensed surveyor or engineer to prepare the site plan 
drawing required at time of building permit application. The site plan shall verify that the 
setbacks approved under this request are not exceeded.  
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